

No. 14-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN WALKER, III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS DIVISION, SONS OF CONFEDERATE
VETERANS, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
932 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

D. ALICIA HICKOK
Counsel of Record
TODD N. HUTCHISON
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square,
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700
Alicia.Hickok@dbr.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Test Applied by the Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit—and Variations Applied by Other Courts of Appeals—Does Not Capture the Entire Government Speech Analysis.....	2
A. The Two Cases Relied on by the Court of Appeals Represent Only Two of the Three Lines of Cases on Government Speech	3
B. The Reasonable Observer Test Is Inapt for Ascertaining Government Speech	7
II. The Demarcation Between Government Speech and Private Speech Should Be the Medium of Speech and the Government’s Invitation to Speak	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	4, 5
<i>ACLU v. Tata</i> , 742 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7, 16
<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	6
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	4
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	5, 6, 11, 13
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	8, 9, 18
<i>Choose Life Ill., Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	4
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	14
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	4
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	14-15
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	6, 13
<i>Newton v. Lepage</i> , 700 F.3d 595 (1st Cir. 2012).....	3, 12
<i>Oberwetter v. Hilliard</i> , 639 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Vandergriff</i> , 759 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Texas ex rel. Texas Transp. Comm’n v. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan</i> , 58 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	4, 8, 9, 21

STATUTES

Tex. Transp. Code § 504.102.....	8
Tex. Transp. Code § 504.801.....	8, 17
Tex. Transp. Code § 504.6011.....	17
Tex. Transp. Code Subch. C-G.....	8
